S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

At 1 January 2021 – (2,331) 11,312
Purchases 636 – –
Total gains and losses for the period included

in OCI:
– net change in fair value – – 5,408

Total unrealised gains and losses recognised
in profit or loss:
– administrative expenses – 75 –

At 31 December 2021 636 (2,256) 16,720

At 1 January 2020 – (2,313) 21,285
Capital reduction by equity investment – – (10,000)
Total gains and losses for the period included

in OCI:
– net change in fair value – – 27

Total unrealised gains and losses recognised
in profit or loss:
– administrative expenses – (18) –

At 31 December 2020 – (2,331) 11,312

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of contingent consideration and equity securities, reasonably possible changes
at the reporting date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant,
would have the following impacts.

176

INTRACO LIMITED | 2021 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

24	 FINANCIAL	INSTRUMENTS	(CONTINUED)

Measurement of fair values (Continued)

(iii) Level 3 fair values (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Equity securities

Company
OCI, net of tax

Increase Decrease
S$’000 S$’000

31 December 2021
Net tangible assets (1% movement) 167 (167)

31 December 2020
Net tangible assets (1% movement) 113 (113)

25 LEASES

Leases as lessee (SFRS(I) 16)

The Group leases office units and office equipment. The leases typically run for a period of 1 to 3 years.
Lease payments are renegotiated at the end of lease term to reflect market rentals. For certain leases, the
Group is restricted from entering into any sub-lease arrangements.

Information about leases for which the Group is a lessee is presented below.

Right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets related to office units and office equipment that do not meet the definition of investment
property are presented as property, plant and equipment (see Note 4).